

No. 21-1826

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JANE DOES 1–6, JOHN DOES 1–3, JACK DOES 1–1000, JOAN DOES 1–1000,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine,
JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine
Department of Health and Human Services, NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official
capacity as Director for the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention,
MAINEHEALTH, GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC, GENESIS
HEALTHCARE, LLC, NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION,
MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
In Case No. 1:21-cv-242-JDL before The Honorable John D. Levy

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Daniel J. Schmid
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, FL 32854 - (407) 875-1776
court@LC.org - hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org - dschmid@LC.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....11

 A. The Governor’s COVID-19 Vaccine Mandate.....11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....13

 C. Plaintiffs’ Willingness to Comply with Alternative Measures.....18

 D. Defendants’ Response Claiming Federal Law Does Not Apply.....19

 E. Defendants Favor and Allow Medical Exemptions.....23

 F. Maine Is the Third Lowest in Total COVID-19 Cases and Fourth
 Lowest in Deaths.....25

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....25

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....26

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....27

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....28

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT DEFENDANTS’ REMOVAL OF RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS FROM THE VACCINE MANDATE WAS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE.....	28
A.	Defendants’ Intentional Removal Of Religious Exemptions From The Vaccine Mandate While Allowing Medical Exemptions Is Neither Neutral Nor Generally Applicable.....	28
1.	Maine’s Singling Out of Religious Employees Who Decline Vaccination for Especially Harsh Treatment Is Not Religiously Neutral.....	28
2.	The Vaccine Mandate’s More Favorable Treatment of Employees Declining Vaccination for Secular, Medical Reasons as Compared to Employees Declining Vaccination for Religious Reasons Is Not Generally Applicable.....	30
B.	Maine’s Discriminatory Treatment of Religious Exemptions Is Subject to and Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....	36
1.	Maine Stands Virtually Alone In Its Blanket Refusal to Extend Religious Accommodations, and Its Mandate is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving Its Interests.....	36
2.	The District Court Erred In Placing The Burden On Plaintiffs To Demonstrate That Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Sufficient To Protect the State’s Asserted Interest.....	40
3.	The Government Failed To Demonstrate Narrow Tailoring.....	42
II.	PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR TITLE VII CLAIMS, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S SLAPDASH TREATMENT OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS IS ERRONEOUS.....	44

A.	Title VII Supersedes Maine’s Rule Because the Employer Defendants Have Admitted That Title VII’s Requirement of Religious Accommodation and Maine’s Revocation of Religious Exemptions Are in Conflict and That They Cannot Comply With Both.....	45
B.	Title VII Explicitly Preempts State Laws, Like Maine’s, That Require the Doing of an Act That Is Prohibited by Title VII.....	49
III.	PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM.....	50
A.	Plaintiffs Are Suffering Irreparable First Amendment Injury.....	51
B.	Injunctive Relief Is Needed to Preserve The Status Quo For Plaintiffs’ Title VII Claims.....	53
IV.	PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....42

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U.S. 721 (2011).....40

Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....41

Bailey v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 722 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1983).....53

Berland v. New York City Ballet, Inc., 616 F. Supp. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....54

Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City of Boston, 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....27

Brown v. City of Chicago, 8 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....50

Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....42

California Fed. Savings & Loan Assoc. v. Guerra, 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....47, 48

Coalition for Economic Equality v. Wilson, 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997).....49

Cunningham v. City of Shreveport, 407 F. Supp. 3d 595 (W.D. La. 2019).....5

Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ., No. 21-2945,
2021 WL 4618519 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021).....*passim*

Dr. A v. Hochul, No. 1:21-CV-1009,
2021 WL 4734404 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021).....*passim*

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....6, 46

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....47

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....31, 32, 34

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....40

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....41

Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt., Co., 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002).....41

Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm., 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....50

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc., 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....5, 48

Holt v. Continental Grp., Inc., 708 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1983).....54

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....40

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ., -- F. Supp. 3d --,
2021 WL 3073926, (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021).....30

LeBlanc v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 333 F. Supp. 602 (E.D. La. 1971).....50

Lewis v. City of Unity City, 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019).....6

Litzman v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t, No. 12 Civ. 4681(HB),
2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....34, 35

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....35

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....42, 44

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1480 (2018).....46

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....40

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d cir. 2017).....41

Rinehart v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., No. C 70-537,
1971 WL 174 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 1971).....50

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....8, 11, 28, 51

Romero Feliciano v. Torres Gaztambide, 836 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....52

Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp., 676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981).....53, 54

Sindi v. El-Moslimany, 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....27

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....27, 51

Singh v. McHugh, 185 F. Supp. 3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....35

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....11, 29

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....28, 36, 51, 52

Top Entm’t, Inc. v. Torrejon, 351 F.3d 531 (1st Cir. 2003).....41

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....45

Veilleux v. Nat’l Broad. Co., 20 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000).....27

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....34

Westchester Legal Servs., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.,
607 F. Supp. 1379 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....51

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul, No. 21-2179,
dkt. 65 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2021).....7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291.....1

28 U.S.C. §1331.....1

28 U.S.C. §1343.....1

42 U.S.C. §1983.....1

42 U.S.C. §2000e.....1, 5

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....4

OTHER

1 Corinthians 6:15-20.....17

Exodus 20:13.....15

Exodus 21:22–23.....15

Exodus 23:7.....15

Genesis 1:26–27.....14

Isaiah 44:2.....14

Luke 17:2.....15

Matthew 18:6.....15

Psalms 139:13–14.....14

Psalms 139:16.....14

2 Timothy 3:16.....14
